
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 19 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite, Civic Centre, Poole BH15 2RU 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr V Slade 

Cllr L Allison 
Cllr M Cox 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr B Dion 
Cllr M Earl 
 

Cllr J Edwards 
Cllr D Farr 
Cllr L Fear 
Cllr S Gabriel 
Cllr M Howell 
 

Cllr D Kelsey 
Cllr T O'Neill 
Cllr C Rigby 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4867 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston - 01202 123663 or email claire.johnston@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a

ila
b
le

 o
n

lin
e
 a

n
d

 

o
n
 t

h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

9 July 2021 
 



 

 anne.brown@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 
 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Public Speaking  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following 
link: 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of a public question is 4 clear working days 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 

 

5.   Project Management - Expansion of the Longspee Special School at 
the BLC Review 

5 - 14 

 To consider matters of project management in relation to the Expansion of 
the Longspee Special School at the Bournemouth Learning Centre. 
The report on the Expansion of the Longspee Special School at the 
Bournemouth Learning Centre which was taken to the Cabinet meeting in 
April is included with this agenda to aid consideration of this issue. 
Portfolio Holder invited to attend for this item: Cllr N Greene, Portfolio 
Holder for Covid Resilience, Public Health and Education. 
 
 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

6.   Scrutiny of Homes Related Cabinet Reports 15 - 36 

 To consider the following Homes related reports scheduled for Cabinet 
consideration on 28 July 2021: 
 

• Housing Management Model Review 
 
The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Robert Lawton, 
Portfolio Holder for Homes 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

7.   Scrutiny of Finance and Transformation Related Cabinet Reports 37 - 60 

 To consider the following Finance and Transformation related reports 
scheduled for Cabinet consideration on 28 July 2021: 

 2020/21 End of Year Performance Report 

The O&S Board is asked to scrutinise the reports and make 
recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate.  
 
Cabinet member invited to attend for this item: Councillor Drew Mellor, 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation. 
 
The Cabinet report for this item is included with the agenda for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

 

8.   Future Meeting Dates 2021/22  

 To note the following meeting dates and locations for the 2021/22 municipal 
year: 

 23 August 2021 

 20 September 2021 

 18 October 2021 

 15 November 2021 

 6 December 2021 

 3 January 2022 

 31 January 2022 

 28 February 2022 

 4 April 2022 
 

All meetings will be held at Poole Civic Centre and via video conferencing 
until further notice. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes. 

 



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Special Educational Needs and Disability Capital Investment 
– Expansion of Longspee Special School at the 
Bournemouth Learning Centre 

Meeting date  14 April 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive 
summary  

 

 

As part of the Council’s commitment to pupils with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND), Cabinet in June 2020 
approved £500,000 to re-purpose the former Bournemouth 
Learning Centre (BLC) building as a satellite site for Longspee 
Special School.   The Council has a duty to ensure a sufficiency 
of school places in its area under s14 of the Education Act 1996. 

After that original cost estimate, and as a result of the 
procurement process carried out by the Council’s partner, the 
Ambitions Academies Trust, the total cost of the capital works 
amounts to £1,250,000, leaving a shortfall of £750,000 which the 
Council intends to meet in order to ensure the extra places are 
available for September 2021. Funding is available to meet the 
shortfall. 

The reasons for the shortfall, set out in the report, include 
unforeseen works due to the poor condition of the building and 
the need to increase the specification in order to be able to take 
on roll children and young people with the broadest range of 
needs. 

The project still represents exceptional value for money as the 
cost of each place will be more than 40% below the national 
average and as a result of not needing so many independent 
placements, the council will make a revenue saving in the region 
of £1.2 million annually. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED:  

1. That Cabinet approves the further allocation of £750,000 
to complete the conversion of the Bournemouth Learning 
Centre; 

2. That Cabinet requests the Chief Executive to use the 
urgency powers delegated to him under Part 3.15 of the 
BCP Council Constitution to approve the combined spend 
on this project of £1,250,000 in advance of the next 
available Council meeting, scheduled for 2 June 2021 and 
that he report this decision to Council at that meeting, in 

5

Agenda Item 5



order for the additional school places to be available for 
eligible children by September 2021;. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To enable the completion of the project at the BLC site to create 

a high quality special school satellite provision for Longspee 

Special School, meeting local need and reducing pressure on the 

high needs budget. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Nicola Greene, Portfolio Holder for Covid Resilience, 
Public Health and Education 

Corporate Director  El
[...]
. Further detailed planning work has since been undertaken with AAT in liaison 
with the Council.  This has shown that, in order to fully meet the needs of the 
widest cohort of children, additional facilities and specialist teaching spaces will 
be required. This has included the provision of a multi-use games area 
(MUGA) a sensory room, a music room, suitable indoor hall, and IT suite.  All 
classrooms will also allow access to outside areas. These enhancements will 
ensure that the pupils attending have access to a high-quality environment and 
an enhanced curriculum offer. This provision will be an attractive option for 
parents who will be comparing with alternative and more costly independent 
school options. 

14. Following the building being vacated and detailed surveys, additional 
unanticipated costs were identified due to the poor condition of the property. 
These have included the removal of some asbestos, work relating to the 
electric supply and the wiring and cabling, additional ICT equipment and 
suitable wall coverings being required. These essential works were included in 
the tender specification. 

15. As a consequence of Covid 19, additional requirements and costs have been 
incurred to ensure compliant safer working procedures as well as meeting 
additional costs relating to supply chains and/or ensuring staffing capacity.  

16. A full procurement process for the work was completed by AAT, who are 
leading in the delivery of the project. Following a value engineering process, 
the total cost of the project, including an appropriate level of contingency, is 
now £1.25 million. This reflects the expanded scope set out above and 

8



increased costs relating to condition issues and the need to deliver during the 
Covid-related restrictions. 

17. This increase has led to the need to re-visit the business case for the project.  
National benchmarking data shows that the average cost for the delivery of a 
SEND refurbishment project was £42,500 
[...]
ncil’s housing stock within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is situated 
within the Bournemouth and Poole neighbourhoods and comprises 9,592 owned 
properties (5,080 in Bournemouth and 4,512 in Poole).  33 of these are shared 
ownership whilst the vast majority are rented.  There are a further 1,139 leasehold 
properties (as at 1 April 2021). There is no council owned housing stock in the 
Christchurch neighbourhood as the stock was transferred to a housing association 
several years ago.  

2. There is council housing across multiple wards of BCP although there are certain 
wards with high concentrations e.g. Kinson, Hamworthy.  Council housing 
constitutes approximately 6 percent of all households across BCP Council 
geography, just over 1 in 20 homes. 

3. Council housing within the Bournemouth neighbourhood is managed in-house within 
the officer structure of the housing service unit. 

16



4. Poole Housing Partnership (PHP) is an Arm’s Length Management Organisation 
(ALMO), a wholly owned company, and manages the council housing in the Poole 
neighbourhood.  BCP Council retains ownership and ultimate responsibility for the 
homes, whilst PHP manage the homes in line with a Commissioning and 
Performance Management Framework overseen by the housing service unit and 
with formal input from the Chief Operations Officer, Director of Housing and the 
Portfolio Holder for Homes. 

5. ALMOs were created by some councils in 2002 and numbers have since fallen to 27 
now in operation, with several of these remaining in the process of being brought in-
house by the council.  There are approximately 165 councils who own their own 
Council Housing stock, the majority of which are managed in-house. 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

6. The HRA is a ring-fenced account within the council and records the income and 
expenditure associated with the landlord function in respect of the council’s housing 
stock. The account is separate from the wider General Fund budget.  
[...]
s for this project complex. 

Proposed core objectives  

19. In considering a model for the housing service, it is necessary to set out the 
objectives that this service will meet. These will in themselves be partly driven by 
national and local considerations as well as best practice elsewhere and linked to 
the council’s corporate objectives.  The following are proposed as core objectives to 
be refined further in consultation with residents: 

 To provide new homes that are energy efficient and improve the efficiency of 
existing homes to tackle the climate emergency.  

 To engage with residents to reduce fuel poverty and raise awareness of climate 
friendly actions. 

 To manage our external communal areas and green spaces well so that 
residents can enjoy these areas and be proud of where they live. 

 To develop and provide affordable housing in a range of tenures and types to 
the highest standard of construction. 

 To maintain and manage our homes to deliver the best outcomes for those 
living in them. 

 To provide homes that are safe and healthy to live in by ensuring that all 
building safety standards are met, and residents can easily raise concerns. 

 To support skills development through a programme of apprenticeships. 

18



 To deliver services that are influenced by and reflect the needs of local 
communities. 

 To work in partnership with many agencies to promote social inclusion and 
support residents to be involved and thrive in their local communities. 

 To deal effectively with complaints of anti-social behaviour and ensure there is 
appropriate support for victims. 

 To work in partnership to support the needs of vulnerable residents to enable 
them to lead safe and independent lives. 

 To work in partnership to reduce poverty wherever possible and to promote 
financial inclusion. 

 To provide support for residents so they can manage and maintain their 
tenancies. 

 To make the best use of technology and deliver new ways of working 
[...]
who undertake 
discussion groups on our behalf with people with a disability. We will ask DOTs to run a 
discussion group with its members and provide a report on what a future housing 
management service should look like from the point of view of people with a disability. 
 

  

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

36



CABINET 

 

Report subject  2020/21 Quarter 4 Performance Report 

Meeting date  28 July 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides an overview of performance against the 
priorities set out in the Corporate Strategy for the financial year 
2020/21. 

It has been informed by the basket of measures agreed as part of 
the creation of the delivery plans for 2020/21, for each of the 
council priorities. 

Year one of BCP Council was used to collect baseline performance 
data and this has been used to set performance targets and 
intervention levels.  

Quarter 4 performance has been reported against these and 
informs the RAG ratings for each of the measures. It is presented 
across interactive performance dashboards for each of the council 
priorities.  

Performance against the priorities is generally strong with only eight 
of the performance measures requiring action. These are 
addressed in more detail in exception reports, attached as 
appendix 2 to the report.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 (a) Note the end of year performance 

(b) Consider the attached exception reports relating to areas 
of current adverse performance 

(c) Advise of any amendments, deletions or additions to the 
performance indicator set that informs corporate 
performance 

Reason for 
recommendations 

An understanding of performance against target, goals and 
objectives will help the Council understand and manage service 
delivery and identify emerging business risks. 

  

37

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Leader of the Council 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors 
[...]
eased risk to service delivery, which could 
result in absence, grievance and disciplinary processes. 

Summary of sustainability impact: 

No impact identified. 

Summary of public health implications: 

Failure to comply with Health & Safety standards, due to the services that BCP Council 
deliver, may have an increased risk to Public Health, for example; catering or waste 
disposal. 

Summary of equality implications: 

One of the modules of mandatory training relates to the Public Sector Equality Duty. 
Failure to complete the training may result in staff being ignorant of this duty and lead to 
negative outcomes for the protected characteristics. 
Some employees with disabilities may struggle to complete the training. Employees who 
cannot read or do not have English as a first language may be disproportionately affected 
in completing the training as it is predominantly delivered via elearning on an online 
platform. 
 
 

Actions taken or planned to improve performance:  
 

• Internal audit completed to highlight the risk and propose actions 
• Design methodology that would enable BCP Council to record training completed 

outside of iLearn system. 
• Data cleanse to compare current iLearn records with current E1st establishment to 

understand true baseline and set target for improvement reporting monthly. 
• Communications campaign to raise awareness of completion rates and 

requirement to complete. 
• Buy in and role modelling from senior leaders within the organisation. 
• L&D resource is required to maintain records and improve completion rates – 

resource requirements may be addressed in corporate restructure project. 
 
Completed by: 
Lucy Eldred, Head of HR 
Service Unit Head approval with date:  

 

 

60


	Agenda
	5 Project Management - Expansion of the Longspee Special School at the BLC Review
	6 Scrutiny of Homes Related Cabinet Reports
	Appendix 1 - Governance Model Options
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Plan

	7 Scrutiny of Finance and Transfor

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr V Slade – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr M Cox, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr M Earl, Cllr J Edwards, Cllr L Fear, 

Cllr S Gabriel, Cllr M Howell and Cllr S Bull (In place of Cllr C Rigby) 
 

Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor Nigel Hedges 
Councillor Richard Burton 
Councillor Nicola Greene 
Councillor Robert Lawton 
Councillor Drew Mellor 

 
50. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr L Allison, Cllr C Rigby, Cllr T’ONeill, Cllr 
D Kelsey, Cllr D Farr and Cllr B Dion. 
 

52. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests made. 
 

53. Public Speaking  
 
There were no public questions, statements or petitions. 
 

54. Project Management - Expansion of the Longspee Special School at the 
BLC Review  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and outlined the reasons why the report, 
a copy of which had been circulated to Board members and a copy of which 
appears as Appendix A to these minutes in the Minute Book was included 
on the agenda. The Portfolio Holder for Covid Resilience, Public Health and 
Education outlined the key issues related to the Expansion of Longspee 
and addressed some of the issues for the O&S Board requesting that this 
item be added to its agenda. There were a number of issues raised in the 
ensuing discussion including: 
 

 There was now a Children’s Services Capital Programme Board in place 
which had a clear line of site for projects. 

 A Councillor commented that costs overall were increasing in the realm 
of 25% for contractor fees and supplies and asked whether that had 
been factored into the budget. It was noted that this was included within 
the paper which went to Cabinet in April and costs were currently 
running as expected. 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
19 July 2021 

 

 A Board member commented that it was great that this was moving 
forward so quickly and that there were some excellent outcomes to the 
project. 

 The Chairman advised that he felt that this would be a great asset to the 
Council and had delivered in terms of value for money. However, he 
raised concerns that the effect of the issues with project management of 
this project was that the Chief Executive had to take a decision on this in 
a fairly short space of time.  

 A question was raised as to why the appropriate project management 
procedures were not in place and how the expenditure was monitored 
throughout the project. The Portfolio Holder assured the Board that the 
budget outline in the April Cabinet paper was correct and considerable 
work had gone into ensuring that this was a robust decision. 

 A Board member asked about the confidence in project management 
that when estimates were provided, they were realistic. It was noted that 
the original estimate included a 15 percent contingency for Covid related 
issues. 

 In response to whether the formal funding agreement had now been 
agreed it was confirmed that this had not yet been signed-off but was 
with lawyers for the Council and the Academy for the final decision 
which concerned the length of the lease in place. In a normal process 
the funding agreement would not had taken place at this stage. 

 A Ward Councillor advised that he only became aware of the scheme 
progress once it was well advanced after being advised by the previous 
Portfolio Holder. There was a concern raised as to how the condition of 
the building could not have been known to the Council or that the 
Council was so uniformed on the work required. However, he confirmed 
that he was pleased that the work was now in place and of a high 
specification. 

 The Ward Councillor asked about the provision of the Multi Use Games 
Area (MUGA) and the work on fencing. The Chairman advised that a 
planning application for the MUGA had only just been put in. The 
Chairman had also received assurance on the specifications and 
competitive tendering process for the fencing. It was noted that there 
were specifications for a special school which may not always be 
necessary in a mainstream school. Although the school was due to open 
in September there was not an expectation that absolutely everything 
would be finalised by this point and there had been some significant pre-
submission discussions with the planning department. 

 There was a concern raised that there was no signed funding agreement 
for this project and a Councillor outlined a similar situation had occurred 
with Christchurch Town Council and in this instance workmen havd 
walked away from the site following advise from the legal department. In 
response to this the Chairman advised that he would write to the 
S151 Officer to ascertain what processes should be in place and 
specific information on the project in question.  

 The Chairman raised concerns that planning consent for the fencing had 
a condition to retain planting, but that this may now not be possible with 
the planning consent required for the MUGA. The Board was advised 
that it was not uncommon to move ahead with elements which would 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
19 July 2021 

 
allow the school to open rather than wait for issues which may be more 
contentious. 

 The Vice-Chair commented that everyone was supportive of the scheme 
and it was exactly the sort of scheme which should be undertaken. A 
question was raised as to how robust project management was within 
Children’s Services and the wider Council. The Portfolio Holder 
responded that the new structure had a great deal more transparency 
than there was in the past.. A paper was due to come to Cabinet on 
capital investment in schools which would provide an opportunity for 
questions to be asked and answered. There was now a clear 
understanding of the capital available in one place. There was a 
requirement for good information on needs in terms of what provision 
was likely to require.  

 There was a question as to whether there was a project management 
blueprint for how the Council worked on capital projects.  The Chairman 
advised that he would take forward discussions with the Vice-Chair to 
feed into a broader look at project management in general. 

 The Chairman advised that the report mentioned initial funding of £500k 
for the project and referred to two phases which were not referred to in 
the previous paper. It was felt that this was not appropriate as it gave a 
misleading impression. 

 The Chairman of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee advised that he had visited the site when children were 
already in place and spoke of his regret that process had hidden a good 
news story. If the budget had gone through as required initially it would 
still have been supported as a good project. 

 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and providing answers to the 
Board’s questions and reiterated that it was recognised that this was a good 
project for the children. 
 

55. Scrutiny of Homes Related Cabinet Reports  
 
Housing Management Model Review – The Portfolio Holder for Homes 

introduced the report, a copy of which had been circulated to members of the Board 

and a copy of which appears as Appendix ‘B’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Portfolio Holder outlined the key issues within the report and responded to a 

number of issues raised by Board members in the subsequent discussion including: 

  

 Whether the report applied in anyway to Christchurch as the housing 
stock within the Christchurch area had been outsourced to a housing 
association. It was noted that at present the models proposed within the 
report would not apply to any of the housing stock in Christchurch but it 
was possible that it would, should new Council housing be built within 
Christchurch.  

 It was confirmed that there was no criticism for the way housing services 
were run in any of the preceding authorities, but the review was required 
to pull together the housing function for BCP. 

 There would be a comprehensive consultation to find out how residents 
would want to see the housing function delivered. A Councillor 



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
19 July 2021 

 
commented that they supported putting residents at the heart of 
decisions on services moving forward. 

 It was highlighted that the table within the report did not list specific 
disadvantages to either of the models. It was confirmed that the intention 
of the table was that the reverse of the advantages was the 
disadvantages but a Councillor commented that this did not fully explain 
the situation, for example there could be a disadvantage in the in-house 
model of officers’ time being divided with other issues as opposed to 
dedicated staff in a housing management organisation. Officers felt that 
this would not be a significant consideration. The table outlined what the 
Council working group considered to be the main advantages and 
disadvantages. However, there would be further work on this in the 
future. 

 It was acknowledged that sometime the focus of the whole Council could 
be distracted and not focused enough on housing management. It was 
envisioned that there would be some kind of advisory board or panel 
with a particular focus on issues that mattered to residents. 

 It was noted that there were currently two Housing Revenue Accounts 
covering the area with a single housing model it would be possible to 
combine these. 

 The focus on the consultation would be on the recommended model to 
test and challenge and would be focused on current tenants in Poole 
and Bournemouth. There would also be a wider stakeholder 
engagement which would include residents on the waiting list. 

 How would the proposals affect the different salaries between those 
employed by Poole Housing Partnership and the Council. The Portfolio 
Holder advised that there would be some synergies, but this would not 
always mean pursuing the lowest values. It was questioned that this 
would mean increased overhead costs but confirmed that this particular 
situation referred to company overhead costs related to audit, company 
secretary, etc. For whatever delivery model was selected there would be 
staff pay protection.  

 
The Chairman summed up that overall the Board broadly supported the 
recommendations as outlined within the report. Cllr M Howell requested 
that it be placed on record that he did not support this summary. 
 
 

56. Scrutiny of Finance and Transformation Related Cabinet Reports  
 
2020/21 End of Year Performance Report – The Leader of the Council and 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation introduced the report, a copy of 

which had been circulated to members of the Board and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix ‘C’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. The Portfolio Holder outlined 

the key issues within the report and responded to a number of issues raised by 

Board members in the subsequent discussion including: 

  

 Whether the waste figures provided in the paper were cumulative. There 
were other areas within the paper which also appeared to be cumulative, 
including anti-social behaviour and if this were the case it may be easier 
if these could be looked at on a quarterly basis. 



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
19 July 2021 

 

 Numbers of Anti-Social Behaviour cases were not heading in the right 
direction.  

 The numbers on waste were also not heading in the right direction and 
whether this should be considered as amber rather than green. It was 
noted that this was based on certain criteria and if it were green it meant 
that the figures had met that particular criteria. Whether the criteria 
should be changed could be considered depending upon the reasons for 
that. 

 The Leader invited anyone who was interested in a one to one session 
to look at the figures in terms of how they were best presented and 
whether this was clear for members of the public to get in touch with 
him. 

 It was questioned whether the data in the report should be considered 
by the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees in order for them to 
review the Key Performance Indicators for their Committees. The 
Chairman advised that he could contact the Chairman of the other two 
Committees regarding placing this on their agendas at a future meeting.  

 There was some information included with the report which didn’t appear 
to be very useful – such as the number of website views which was huge 
but didn’t provide a lot of information. 

 There were a number of areas which were blocked out within the report. 
A Board member questioned the reasons for this and whether it was due 
to a lack of data related to the current situation. The Leader advised that 
areas which were light grey indicated that there was no RAG rating but 
the areas in dark grey were due to a lack of data and acknowledged that 
this could have been made clearer. 

 A Board Member questioned the low level of staff completing mandatory 
training which was reported as due to lack of capacity and the Leader 
was asked how it was expected to be resovled. There had been a new 
and significant on completing the training and there should be 
improvement seen in this next quarter. 

 
The Leader of the Council placed on record his thanks to everyone involved 
over the busy weekend period. Everyone had been working hard at the 
start of a busy summer period including partners. The Chairman gave his 
support the Leader’s comment. 
 

57. Future Meeting Dates 2021/22  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.31 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


